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Date December 6, 2023 Report No. 2023-625 

To Chair and Members 

 City of Brantford Committee of Adjustment  

From Tausha Adair, BES, MCIP, RPP 

Intermediate Development Planner

1.0 Type of Report 

Committee of Adjustment Decision Regarding Application for Minor Variance 

 

2.0 Topic 

Application No. A35/2023   

Applicant/Owner Elite M.D. Developments   

Agent Weston Consulting c/o Martin Quarcoopome  

Location 575 Conklin Road 

3.0 Recommendation 

A. THAT application A35/2023 seeking relief from Section 7.11.2.1.1 of Zoning 

By-law 160-90 to permit a minimum lot area of 48 sq. m per unit, whereas 

50 sq. m per unit is required, BE APPROVED; 

B. THAT application A35/2023 seeking relief from Section 7.11.2.1.3 of Zoning 

By-law 160-90 to permit a maximum lot coverage of 39%, whereas 35% is 

required, BE APPROVED; 

C. THAT application A35/2023 seeking relief from Section 7.11.2.1.6 of Zoning 

By-law 160-90 to permit a minimum rear yard of 11.5 m, whereas 7.5 m plus 

1.5 m per storey is required (13.5 m), BE APPROVED; 
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D. THAT the reason(s) for approval of the minor variances are as follows: the 

proposed variances are in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan 

and Zoning By-law 160-90, the relief requested is considered minor in 

nature and is desirable for the appropriate development and use of the 

subject lands; and,  

E. THAT pursuant to Section 45(8) – (8.2) of the Planning Act, R.S.O 1990, c. 

P. 13, the following statement SHALL BE INCLUDED in the Notice of 

Decision:  

“Regard has been had for all written and oral submissions received from the 

public before the decision was made in relation to this planning matter, as 

discussed in Section 6.2 of Report 2023-625”. 

4.0 Purpose and Description of Application 

A minor variance application has been received for the lands municipally 

addressed as 575 Conklin Road. The applicant is proposing to construct a four-

storey apartment building with a total of 8 units, and a GFA of 1,349.77 square 

metres.  

A previous minor variance application had been received which was scheduled 

to be heard at the November 1st, 2023 Committee of Adjustment Hearing date 

(see Figure 1). Through the previous application, three minor variances were 

proposed to provide relief from the following sections of Zoning By-law 160-90: 

1. Section 7.11.2.1.1 to permit a minimum lot area of 48 sq. m per unit, 
whereas 50 sq. m per unit is required; 

2. Section 7.11.2.1.3 to permit a maximum lot coverage of 39%, whereas 

35% is required; and, 

3. Section 7.11.2.1.6 to permit a minimum rear yard of 6.7 m, whereas 7.5 m 
plus 1.5 m per storey is required (13.5 m). 

The Staff Report had recommended approval of the first and second variances, 

however recommended refusal of the third variance which proposed a 6.7 meter 

reduction to the minimum rear yard setback. Staff had recommended refusal of 

the third variance to the minimum rear yard as the relief requested was not minor 

in nature, did not meet the intent and purpose of the Official Plan or Zoning By-

law, and was not desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land. 

Additionally, Staff had received numerous comments from members of the public 

in opposition of the minimum rear yard variance request (see Appendix C). 
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The Applicant was made aware of Staff’s recommendation of approval for two 

out of three of the requested variances, and had decided to defer the application 

from the November 1st Committee of Adjustment Hearing Agenda. Accordingly, 

Staff had provided formal deferral notice by mail to all members of the public 

within the 60m mailing area, as well as by email to all members of the public who 

had provided written comments.  

Figure 1 – Previous Conceptual Site Plan 

 

Following the deferral, Staff met with the Applicant’s Team to review and discuss 

the revised concept plan, which featured an increased minimum rear yard 

setback (see Figure 2). Staff had determined that the revised variances were 

supportable, and the application was placed on the December 6, 2023 

Committee of Adjustment Hearing Agenda. A revised Public Notice was provided 

by mail to all members of the public within the 60m mailing area, as well as by 

email to all members of the public who had provided written comments. Further, 

the Notice Sign on-site was updated to reflect the December 6th Committee date 

as well as the revised variances. Since the revised Public Notice was sent, Staff 

has received numerous comments from members of the public still in opposition 

of the revised variances (see Appendix C).  
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Figure 2 – Revised Conceptual Site Plan 

 

 

In order to facilitate the residential development, minor variances are proposed to 
provide relief from the following sections of Zoning By-law 160-90: 

 Section 7.11.2.1.1 to permit a minimum lot area of 48 sq. m per unit, 
whereas 50 sq. m per unit is required; 

 Section 7.11.2.1.3 to permit a maximum lot coverage of 39%, whereas 

35% is required; and, 

 Section 7.11.2.1.6 to permit a minimum rear yard of 11.5 m, whereas 7.5 
m plus 1.5 m per storey is required (13.5 m). 

To facilitate the development as proposed, the applicant is seeking the following 

relief Zoning By-law 160-90: 

Table 1 - Requested relief from Zoning By-law 160-90 

Regulation 
By-law 
Section 

Required Proposed 
Relief 

Requested 

Minimum Lot 
Area 

7.11.2.1.1 50 sq. m / unit 48 sq. m / unit - 2.0 sq. m / unit 
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Regulation 
By-law 
Section 

Required Proposed 
Relief 

Requested 

Maximum Lot 
Coverage 

7.11.2.1.3 35% 39% + 4% 

Minimum Rear 
Yard 

7.11.2.1.6 7.5 m + 1.5 m / 
storey (13.5 m 
total – for four 

storeys) 

11.5 m - 2.0 m 

 

5.0 Site Features 

The subject lands are located on the western side of Conklin Road, north of 

Shellard Lane. The lands have an area of 9,940 m2, and are currently occupied 

by a 10-storey apartment building containing 198 residential suites (SPC-46-18) 

which is currently under construction.   

        Figure 3 - Location Map             Figure 4 - Aerial Photo 
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Figure 5 - View of the subject property under construction. 

 

6.0 Input from Other Sources 

6.1 Technical Comments 

The application was circulated to all applicable departments and agencies. 

A summary of the comments/conditions is provided below: 

Table 2 - Department and Agency Comments 

Agency Name Agency Comment 

Building  Parking okay for phase 1 and phase 2. 
 
Any proposed construction will require that a building permit be 
applied for and approved through this department.  Development 
charges may be applicable to any new development. 

Environmental 
Services 

No objections or concerns in regards to the minor variances.  
 
Site specific comments will be addressed during Site Plan Control. 

Development 
Engineering 

No comments. 

Landscape The Development Landscape Reviewer is generally in support of 
reduced setback provided that additional softscaping is provided 
where feasible (i.e. reduce proposed pavers shown on landscaping 
plan in the rear yards and add grass). 
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Agency Name Agency Comment 

Source Water 
Protection 

No comments received. 

Transit No comments received. 

Transportation No comments. 

Bell Canada No comments received. 

Long Range No comments received. 

Brant County No comments. 

Canada Post No comments. 
 
This development will still require mailbox panels to be installed by 
the developer / owner for mail delivery. 

GRCA GRCA has no objection to the approval of the above applications. 
  
The subject properties do not contain any natural hazards such as 
watercourses, floodplains, shorelines, wetlands, or valley slopes. The 
properties are not subject to Ontario Regulation 150/06, and 
therefore, a permission from GRCA is not required. 

MTO No comments received. 

 

6.2 Public Response 

Notice of public hearing was issued by personal mail (44 notices) and by 

posting of a sign on-site. At the date of the preparation of this Report, 

numerous comments have been received from both members of the 

public, as well from a member of Council (see Appendix C). The 

concerns as received through public comments have been reviewed and 

analyzed in relation to the minor variance application currently before the 

Committee of Adjustment for decision. After review, Staff have determined 

that the concerns raised regarding traffic flow, shadowing, landscape, 

stormwater management, flooding, etc. are not directly related to the on-

going minor variance application but rather would be further addressed 

through the subsequent site plan control process. The minor variance 

application was circulated to all technical staff, and no concerns were 

raised and any technical matters will be addressed through the site plan 

control process.  Comments regarding quality of life, property values, 

overcrowding, and on street parking have been documented and 

acknowledged.  In Staff’s opinion, those concerns are in relation to the 
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neighbourhood as a whole and not specifically concerning this 

development and the eight additional units proposed. Numerous concerns 

were raised regarding privacy of nearby residences; however an Angular 

Plane analysis was submitted which satisfies the 45 degree angular plane 

requirements within the Urban Design Guidelines. Lastly, some comments 

were received regarding shadowing impacts on nearby properties. A 

revised shadow analysis will be required through the subsequent site plan 

control process, as the current shadow analysis which was submitted 

through site plan control reflects the previous conceptual site plan which 

sat closer to the neighbouring property line in comparison to the revised 

conceptual site plan. In regard to this matter, it should be noted that the 

current shadow analysis as referenced reflects minimal anticipated 

shadowing impacts to the neighbouring properties, which will further be 

addressed through privacy fencing and appropriate landscape buffer.  

Figure 6 - Area of Public Notification Map 
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7.0 Planning Staff Comments and Conclusion  

7.1 Policy Context 

This application was reviewed in the context of the Provincial Policy 

Statement, the Growth Plan, the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law. A 

summary is provided in the table below: 

Table 3 - Policy Context and Conformity 

Document Relevant Policy Conformity 

Provincial Policy 
Statement (PPS) (2020) 
and A Place to Grow: 
Growth Plan for the 

Greater Golden 
Horseshoe (Growth Plan) 

These policies set the 
standard to which provincial 
and local interests, policies 
and goals are implemented. 
The PPS outlines that 
Ontario’s long term 
prosperity, environmental 
health and social well-being 
depend on wisely 
managing change and 
promoting efficient land use 
and development patterns. 

Planning Staff is of the 
opinion that the proposed 
minor variance application 
is consistent with the 
direction set out in the PPS 
and Growth Plan. 

City of Brantford Official 
Plan (Envisioning Our 

City: 2051) 

The subject lands are 
designated “Residential” on 
Schedule 3 of the City of 
Brantford’s Official Plan. 
The “Residential” 
designation permits 
residential units in Low-
Rise, Mid-Rise, and High-
Rise residential buildings. 

The subject application 
conforms to the policies set 
out in the Official Plan. 

City of Brantford Zoning 
By-law 160-90 

The subject lands are 
zoned “Residential High 
Density (RHD) Zone” in 
Zoning By-law 160-90. The 
RHD Zone permits 
apartment dwellings, etc. 

Aside from the proposed 
variances sought, the 
subject property will 
continue to satisfy all other 
zoning requirements of the 
RHD Zone. 

 

7.2 Planning Analysis 

When evaluating the merits of a minor variance application, the 

Committee of Adjustment must be satisfied that the four tests of Section 
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45(1) of the Planning Act have been met. To be approved, a minor 

variance must be minor in nature, desirable for the appropriate 

development and use of the land, and the general intent and purpose of 

the Zoning By-law and Official Plan must be maintained. These tests are 

discussed in the table below: 

Table 4 - Four Tests of a Minor Variance 

Four Tests Discussion 

1. That the requested 
variance is minor in 
nature  
 

Planning Staff are of the opinion that this request for minor 
variances are considered minor in nature, as it would 
involve minor variations from the RHD Zone By-law to 
permit a residential use within a predominately residential 
area. All other regulations of the By-law are satisfied.  

“Minor” is determined by impact, not by the value of the 
variance being sought. Allowing for the proposed variations 
will not change the character of the existing 
neighbourhood.  

 The revised reduction to the rear yard setback is not 
anticipated to have negative impacts on the abutting 
properties to the rear, in terms of privacy, overlook, or 
shadowing. The previous concept proposed a rear yard of 
6.7 meters whereas the revised concept proposes a rear 
yard of 11.5 metres. An Angular Plane Analysis was also 
submitted which confirms that the 45 degree angular plane 
has been satisfied as per the Urban Design Guidelines.  
Through the site plan control process, additional measures 
will be implemented such as privacy fencing and 
landscaping to buffer the neighboring properties. 

2. That the intent and 
purpose of the 
Zoning By-law is 
maintained  
 

Aside from the proposed variances, the subject property 
will continue to satisfy all other zoning requirements of the 
RHD Zone. 

It is Planning Staff’s opinion that the proposed variances 
will continue to maintain the intent and purpose of the 
Zoning By-law. 

 The proposed reduction to the minimum lot area and the 
minimum lot coverage are not anticipated to have any 
adverse impacts on the functionality of the subject site, nor 
any negative impacts on the surrounding properties. 
Transportation Staff and Landscape Staff did not have any 
comments regarding impacts to site functionality as a result 
of the proposed variances (see Table 2). 

3. That the general The Official Plan highlights several guiding principles aimed 
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Four Tests Discussion 

intent and purpose of 
the Official Plan is 
maintained  
 

at promoting strategic intensification with balanced mixture 
of services, business, shopping and housing options for 
residents, students and visitors.  

It is the opinion of Planning Staff that the proposal will 
maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

4. That the variance is 
desirable for the 
appropriate 
development and use 
of the land, building or 
structure  
 

This application is desirable as it supports a variety of goals 
for future intensification such as: efficient land use. The 
proposed variance will facilitate the development of 
residential units on-site which currently houses numerous 
additional residential units. The additional proposed units 
will assist in increasing the much-needed housing stock in 
the City.  

 

7.3 Conclusion 

A site inspection was completed on October 13, 2023. Upon completion of 

the site visit and review of the applicable policies, Planning Staff are 

supportive of the requested variances regarding file A35/2023. The 

supported minor variances will facilitate the creation of an additional 8 

residential dwelling units and an increased building footprint of 365.59 m2. 

For the reasons mentioned above, the minor variances satisfy the criteria 

of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, and Staff recommends approval.

 

      

Prepared By:  

Tausha Adair, BES, MCIP, RPP 

Intermediate Development Planner  

Prepared on: November 30, 2023 

      

Reviewed By:  

Joe Muto, MCIP, RPP 

Manager of Development Planning
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Appendix A – Official Plan 
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Appendix B – Zoning 
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Appendix C – Public Comments 
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